Pleass do
w:ital?'u not
this margin

Pleazo complote
lepibly, praforably
In black typs, or
bok! block lettering

Nots

Pleaasa read the noles
on page 3 bafore
completing this form,

* Insort full
company

)
addrossies) of
tho dizectors

48-UD-9Y8

COMPANIES FORM No, 155()a

Declaration in relation to
assistance for the acquisition
of shares.

199 )

Pursuant to section 155(6) of the Companles Act 1985

To the Registrar of Companies For official ugse Comipany Number
{Address overloaf-Note 5) i 00107845

Name of Company

L —

Holliday Pigments Limited

e
inssrt namays) a vid'Martin Adams

Mark Eray

obert Graham Rae
Garry John Selvage
Michae! John Young

——

delato ug
appropta

Inappropriats

=

Bhresoladisastendfall the directors) tof the siove company do solemnly and sincerely declare that;

delete whichovor ks The business of the company Is:
{a} that-ofg

{c) something other than the aboves

The companiy Is proposing to glve financlal assistance in connection with the acquisition of shares In
the t mpany's holding company Holliday Chemical HoldIngs Limited {formerly Holliday

~.Chemical Holdings Plc)}

N

-,
¢

ol

Pago 1

The asslstance is for the purpose offthat acquisition}fediclig-or-dischiarging-atiabity-lncurrod-tor
tho-pumpose-oithatacquicition), 1

-

The number and class of the shares acquired or to be acquired is: 106,885,512 ordinary shares

T
For Offictal Use
General Section

Presentor's name address and

refersnce (if any): I Post Room

e ey ap—

LIS

|
[KLOl  »KYJ3DSE1X

COMPARTES HOUSE 23/05/98,




40-UO0—-3908

R Y LA S T
Tre assistance is to be given to: (note 2) Please do not
Yule Catto & Co ple, having its registered office at Temple Fields, Hadow, Essex CM20 2BH s margin

Please complete
legibly, proferably
in black type, or
bold block lettering

The assistance will take the form of:

Execution of a Guarantor Accession Agreement acceding to a guarantee and indemnity as set out
in Clause 19 of the £220,000,000 Credit Facllity Agreement dated 8 December 1997 between
Yule Catto & Co plc, Midland Bank pic (as Arranger and as a Bank) and HSBC Investment Bank
Plc (as Agent) as amended by a Supplemental Agreement dated 20 March 1998 (“Credit
Agreement”)

The person who fhas atguirediwitkasquize} T the share Is: 1 delele as

appropriate
Yule Catto & Co plc

The principal terms on which the assistange will be glven are:

An “all moneys" guarantee of the obtigations of each Obligor under the Finance Documents, an
undertaking to pay all amounis due by the Obligors and an indemnity for all lesses and liability
incurred by a Finance Party as a result of an Obligor's failure to pay (as those terms are defined in
the Credit Agreement).

The amount of cash to be transferred 1o the person assisted Is £ Nl
The value of any asset to be transfarred to the person assisted is £ Nil

The date on which the asslatance is to ba given is 18 May 1998 Page 2




40-UOD—-39¢

. e o e
Flease do not havetormed the oplinion, as regards the company's inltial situation iImmediately following the
write In date on which the asslistance Is proposad to be glven, that there will be o ground on which it could
this margin then be found to be unable to pay its debts, (note 3)
Plasse complote
lagivly, preferably (a) HWe have formed the epinlon that the company will be able to pay its debts as they fall due
in black typs, or during the year immadiately foliowing that date}

bold Hock lettering

* delets aither (s) 0
(b} 8 appropriate

@'mom 3)

And Mwe make this solemn declaration consclentiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of
the provisions of the Statutory Dectaratiang Act 1835,

Deglared at i}aﬁ lows, ZXsex ‘%:) Declarants to sign below
Lt Ned pn. f [

the &y, dayof Af.
one thousand nine hupedred andj Hilneh, - &a’/\‘f‘ .
before me vt \

-A-Gommissioner-for-Oaths-or-Notary-Public-or dustizo ot~ ‘ \
the-Peace-or-a Sallcitor having the powars conferred on
a Commissioner for Caths.

NOTES

1 For the meaning of “a person incurring a lfablity” and
“reducing or discharging a ligbllity” seo section 152(3) of
the Companies Act 1985,

2 Insert ful name(s) and address{es) of the porson(s) to
whom assistanco Is to be given; if a reciplent is a
company the registered office address should be
shown.

3 Conlingent and prospactive llabilitios of the company
ara to bo taken Into account - ses sectlon 156(3) of the
Companles Act 1586,

4 The auditors report raquired by section 156(4) of the
Companlas Act 1985 must be annexed 1o this form.

§ The address for companios rogistered in England and
Wales or Wales Is:-

The Registrer of Companles
Cempanles House

Crown Way

Cardiff

CF43uz

or, for companies registared in Scolland;-

Tho Reglstrar of Companlss
Companies House
100-102 Georgo Streot
Edinburgh

Fage 3 EH23DJ




28-05-98

! COMPANIES FORM No. 155(6)a

Declaration in relation to
assistance for the acquisition

(6)@)

of shares.
5«‘3{?51 do not Pursuant to saction 155(6) of the Companles Act 1985
this meargin
Pleaso complote 10 the Reglstrar of Companies For officlal use Company Number
legibly, prefsrably pee ......:
in biack typs, or {Address overleat-Note 5) : : 00107845
bold block lettering ! . -t
Name of Company
L WER——— iriEy ]
Note -
?,.,o:;;‘; db;’:,:q tes Holliday Pigments Limited
comploting this form.
T insert ful t
company rame o We o
 Insortnamolo) and  nayig Martin Adams
address(as) of all
tho directors Mark Day
Robert Graham Rae
Garry John Selvage
Michael John Young
T dolela a.s‘ Rho-sele-direciediall the directors} tof the above company do solemnly and sincersly declare that:
apprapriate
§ delete whichever s The business of the company is:
Mf’“ 3 :
that-stafrocognrised-bankiffconced-institution]d-withinthe-meaning-of-the-Banking-Act-3 8705

M%SJ{DI’E;:E s reon-authonsed rrsacionds

{c) somothing othsar than the aboves

The company is proposing to give financlal assistance in connection with the acquisition of shares In
the 1{cempamd-fcompany’s holding company Holliday Chemical Holdings Limited (formerly Holliday
Chemical Holdings Plc}

el i e asslstance Is for the purpose offthat acquisition}-frediclag-er-itetiargiig-a—abiy-Incured-tor
S‘% %Ma&asqm T |
)

The number and class of the shares acquired or to be acquired Is: 106,895,512 ordlnary shares

Presentor's name address and For Official Use -
reference (if any): Goeneral Section
Page 1 (L0l »KYJ3CEEQR [ 1943
; COPPARIES HUUSE 2e/85/98,




28-05-98

¥ The assistance Is to be given to; (note 2) Please do not
Yule Catto & Co pic, having its registered office at Tempte Fields, Harlow, Essex CM20 2BH ,‘,:E‘s‘?,{’;,g,-n

Please cornplete
legibly, preferably
in black type, or
bold block lettaring

The assistance will take the form of:

Execution of a Guarantor Accession Agreement acceding to a guarantee and indem nity as set out
n Clause 19 of the £220,000,000 Cradit Facility Agreement dated & December 1997 between
Yule Catto & Co ple, Midiang Bank plc (as Arranger and as a Bank) and HSBGC investment Bank
ple (as Agent} as amended by a Supplemental Agreement dated 20 March 1998 {(“Credit

Agreement”)

SThe person who fhas acquiredjfwil-asquics} T the share is: t derele_af;
appropriale

ule Catto & Go plc

The principal terms on which the assistance will be given are:

An "all moneys"” guarantee of the obligations of each Obligor under the Finance Documents, an
undertaking to pay al! amounts due by the Obligors and an indemnity for all losses and liability
incurred by a Finance Party as a result of an Obligor's failure 10 pay {as those terms are dofined in

the Credit Agreement),

The amount of cash to be transferred to the person assisted is € Nil
The value of any assal to be transferred 1o the person assisted is £ Nil

The date on which the assistance Is to bo given is 18 May 1998 Page 2




28-05-98

Plaasa do not 1AVe have formed the oplinion, as regards the company's Initial situation immediately following the
wiite in date on which the assistance is proposed to be given, that there will be no ground on which It could
this margin then be found to be unable to pay its debts, {note 3)

Plazse complete

leglbly, preferably (a) f#¥We have formed the opinlon that the company will be able to pay Its debts as they fall due

In black typo, or durl
bold block lutts g b :; tr;g 3t)hta year Immedlataly following that dfate}

* dafets either (g) or

(&) 2s appropriats ) ftielntondecs
Z/i of.
V%M *(note 3)

And Hwe make this solemn declaration consclentiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of
the provisions of the Statutery Declarations Act 1835,

N {
Declarad at "L‘-'ﬁbw %"F‘\!‘M Declarants to sign below

the f&&-. day of * g/;&m <.
before me . - i‘o&b éﬂ,\ . W
Ry

one thousand nine hundred and

A Commissloner for Oatis or Notary Public or \stice of
the Peace or a Solicitor having the powers conferred on
a Commissioner for Oaths,

NOTES

1 For {he meaning of “a persen incuning a llabllity”™ and
“reducing or discharging a llabillty” see section 152(3) of
the Companies Act 1885,

2 Insert full name(s) and address(es) of the person(s) to
whom asslstance is to be given; if a reciplent i a
company the registered office address should be
shown.

3 Contingent and prospoctive liabilities of tha company
are to be taken inte account - see section 156(3) of the
Companias Act 1985,

4 ‘The auditors report required by section 156(4) of the
Companies Act 1985 must ba annexed 1o this form.

5 The address for companles registered in England and
Wales or Wales 1s:-

The Reglstrar of Companles
Companies Houso

Crown Way

Cardiff

CF4 3UZ

or, for companles rogistered in Scotland:-

The Registrar of Companies
Companles House
100-102 Gaorge Stroot
Edinburgh

Page 3 EHz 3pJ




28-05-98

ARTHUR ANDERSEN

Leeds

Auditors’ report to the dircctors of Holliday Pigments Limited (“the Company”)
pursuant to section 156(4) of the Companies Act 1985

We have examined the attached statutory declaration of the directors dated /& A4a.
1998 in connection with the proposal that the Company should give financial
assistance for the purchase of its holding company’s, Holliday Chemical IHoldings
Limited, ordinary shares.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The Company’s directors are responsible for the statutory declaration. Itis our
responsibility to review the bases for the declaration, based cn our enquirjes into the
state of the Company’s affairs, and to providea report to the direclors.

Basis of opinion

We have enquired into the state of the Company’s affairs so far as necessary for us to
review the bases for the statutory declaration,

Opinion

We are not aware of anything to indicate that the opinion expressed by the directors
in their declaration as to any of the matters mentioned in section 156(2) of the
Companics Act 1985 is unreasonable in all the circumstances.

Acur Antos—

Arthur Andersen
Chartered Accountants
1 City Square

Leeds

LS1 2AL

187 Ay 1993

BB wkyJaseEes (1948 ]
Arocs COMPANIES HOUSE 22/05/58!




